

CLARION COUNTY COMMUNITY BANK

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2012 and 2011

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CLARION COUNTY COMMUNITY BANK

December 31, 2012 and 2011

CONTENTS	PAGE
Independent Auditor's Report	1
Balance Sheets.....	2
Statements of Income	3
Statements of Comprehensive Income	4
Statements of Changes in Stockholders' Equity.....	5
Statements of Cash Flows	6
Notes to Financial Statements	7 – 40

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Board of Directors
Clarion County Community Bank
Clarion, Pennsylvania

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Clarion County Community Bank, which comprise the balance sheets as of December 31, 2012 and 2011, and the related statements of income, comprehensive income, changes in stockholders' equity, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Clarion County Community Bank as of December 31, 2012 and 2011, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.



Crowe Horwath LLP

Cleveland, Ohio
April 4, 2013

BALANCE SHEETS**CLARION COUNTY COMMUNITY BANK**

	December 31,	
	2012	2011
ASSETS		
Cash and due from banks	\$ 1,030,130	\$ 861,236
Interest bearing deposits with banks	6,718,652	3,786,382
Cash and cash equivalents	7,748,782	4,647,618
Certificates of deposit	2,340,000	2,342,000
Securities available for sale	25,132,270	19,314,206
Restricted bank stock, at cost	417,200	328,600
Loans receivable, net of allowance for loan losses of \$1,054,655 in 2012 and \$1,167,628 in 2011	84,002,854	89,326,348
Premises and equipment, net	1,701,950	1,624,067
Other real estate owned, net	193,000	316,500
Bank owned life insurance	1,387,373	1,341,677
Deferred taxes	191,730	347,874
Other assets	632,507	728,892
Total Assets	\$ 123,747,666	\$ 120,317,782
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Liabilities		
Deposits		
Non-interest bearing	\$ 14,136,639	\$ 12,177,317
Interest bearing	96,003,278	95,770,758
Total deposits	110,139,917	107,948,075
Accrued interest and other liabilities	514,315	522,860
Total liabilities	110,654,232	108,470,935
Commitment and contingent liabilities	-	-
Stockholders' Equity		
Preferred stock: 1,000,000 shares authorized, no shares issued	-	-
Common stock; par value \$1; 10,000,000 shares authorized; 1,661,255 issued and outstanding in 2012 and 2011	1,661,255	1,661,255
Surplus	10,621,461	10,621,461
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)	343,054	(642,542)
Accumulated other comprehensive income	467,664	206,673
Total stockholders' equity	13,093,434	11,846,847
Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity	\$ 123,747,666	\$ 120,317,782

STATEMENTS OF INCOME

CLARION COUNTY COMMUNITY BANK

	Years Ended December 31,	
	2012	2011
Interest Income		
Loans, including fees	\$ 4,960,905	\$ 5,516,013
Taxable securities	222,624	231,775
Tax exempt securities	374,657	184,574
Interest bearing deposits	20,825	21,171
Federal funds sold	-	3,422
Total interest income	<u>5,579,011</u>	<u>5,956,955</u>
Interest Expense		
Deposits	<u>1,027,237</u>	<u>1,380,412</u>
Total interest expense	<u>1,027,237</u>	<u>1,380,412</u>
Net Interest Income	<u>4,551,774</u>	<u>4,576,543</u>
Provision for Loan Losses	<u>163,000</u>	<u>366,000</u>
Net Interest Income after Provision for Loan Losses	<u>4,388,774</u>	<u>4,210,543</u>
Other Income		
Service fees	136,184	145,862
Bank owned life insurance	45,696	47,777
Net gains on sales of loans held for sale	140,414	31,808
Net gains on sales of securities available for sale	14,913	15,363
Other	104,531	125,532
Total other income	<u>441,738</u>	<u>366,342</u>
Other Expenses		
Salaries and employee benefits	1,664,977	1,408,548
Professional fees	203,530	191,171
FDIC insurance	84,105	105,715
Occupancy and equipment	282,826	292,624
Data processing	449,197	393,688
Other (see Note 11)	757,929	653,138
Total other expenses	<u>3,442,564</u>	<u>3,044,884</u>
Income Before Income Tax Expense	<u>1,387,948</u>	<u>1,532,001</u>
Income Tax Expense	<u>335,902</u>	<u>448,851</u>
Net Income	<u>\$ 1,052,046</u>	<u>\$ 1,083,150</u>
Earnings per Share:		
Basic	<u>\$ 0.63</u>	<u>\$ 0.65</u>
Diluted	<u>\$ 0.63</u>	<u>\$ 0.65</u>

STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**CLARION COUNTY COMMUNITY BANK**

	<u>2012</u>	<u>2011</u>
Net income	\$ 1,052,046	\$ 1,083,150
Unrealized holding gains (losses) on available for sale securities	403,153	501,515
Reclassification adjustment for (gains) losses realized in income	(14,913)	(15,363)
Net unrealized gains (losses)	388,240	486,152
Tax effect	(132,001)	(165,292)
Net of tax amount	256,239	320,860
Amortization of prior service cost	7,200	7,200
Tax effect	(2,448)	(2,448)
Net-of-tax amount	4,752	4,752
Other comprehensive income	260,991	325,612
Total comprehensive income	\$ 1,313,037	\$ 1,408,762

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

CLARION COUNTY COMMUNITY BANK

For the Years Ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

	<u>Common Stock</u>	<u>Surplus</u>	<u>Retained Earnings (Accumulated Deficit)</u>	<u>Accumulated Other Comprehensive (Loss)/Income</u>	<u>Total</u>
Balance at January 1, 2011	\$ 1,661,255	\$ 10,621,461	\$ (1,725,692)	\$ (118,939)	\$ 10,438,085
Net income	-	-	1,083,150	-	1,083,150
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	325,612	325,612
Balance at December 31, 2011	1,661,255	10,621,461	(642,542)	206,673	11,846,847
Net income	-	-	1,052,046	-	1,052,046
Cash dividend, \$0.04 per share	-	-	(66,450)	-	(66,450)
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	260,991	260,991
Balance at December 31, 2012	<u>\$ 1,661,255</u>	<u>\$ 10,621,461</u>	<u>\$ 343,054</u>	<u>\$ 467,664</u>	<u>\$ 13,093,434</u>

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

CLARION COUNTY COMMUNITY BANK

For the Years Ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

	For the Years Ended December 31,	
	2012	2011
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net income	\$ 1,052,046	\$ 1,083,150
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash from operating activities:		
Depreciation	154,442	167,622
Net amortization of premiums and discounts	140,810	104,591
Net gains on sales of securities available for sale	(14,913)	(15,363)
Provision for loan losses	163,000	366,000
Net gains on sale of loans held for sale	(140,414)	(31,808)
Loans originated for sale	(2,369,267)	(830,216)
Proceeds from sale of loans held for sale	2,477,339	862,024
Loss on sale and writedowns of OREO	86,473	25,000
Deferred taxes	21,694	20,300
Earnings in bank owned life insurance	(45,696)	(47,777)
Change in:		
Deferred loan fees	(14,466)	16,871
Other assets	128,728	16,517
Accrued interest and other liabilities	(1,345)	80,071
Net Cash From Operating Activities	1,638,431	1,816,982
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchases of available for sale securities	(9,778,439)	(12,210,704)
Proceeds from sales of securities available for sale	1,150,522	1,369,598
Maturities and calls of available for sale securities	1,001,343	1,255,625
Principal payments from mortgage-backed securities	2,070,853	1,625,080
Purchase of restricted bank stock	(88,600)	(65,000)
Redemption or call of restricted bank stock	-	60,200
Purchases of certificates of deposit	(1,991,000)	(2,840,000)
Maturities of certificates of deposit	1,993,000	2,790,000
Proceeds from sale of foreclosed assets	167,527	-
Loan originations and repayments, net	5,044,460	1,863,640
Purchases of premises and equipment	(232,325)	(58,299)
Net Cash Used By Investing Activities	(662,659)	(6,209,860)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Net increase in deposits	2,191,842	1,355,581
Cash dividends paid on common stock	(66,450)	-
Net Cash From Financing Activities	2,125,392	1,355,581
Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents	3,101,164	(3,037,297)
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Year	4,647,618	7,684,915
Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Year	\$ 7,748,782	\$ 4,647,618
SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES		
Interest paid	\$ 1,048,866	\$ 1,397,203
Income taxes paid	310,000	341,000
Non-cash disclosures:		
Other real estate acquired in settlement of loans	\$ 130,500	\$ -

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CLARION COUNTY COMMUNITY BANK

For the Years Ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

NOTE 1 - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Organization: The Bank received its Pennsylvania banking charter on January 6, 2004. The Bank was incorporated under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania on June 18, 2003, to operate as a state chartered banking institution named CNB Community Bank. The Bank has subsequently changed its name to Clarion County Community Bank. On January 6, 2004, the Pennsylvania Department of Banking granted the Bank the necessary approvals to commence operations. The Bank opened for business on January 8, 2004 and currently has three locations; the main office in Clarion, Pennsylvania and branch offices in New Bethlehem, Pennsylvania and Rimersburg, Pennsylvania.

Nature of Operations: The Bank provides financial services through its offices in Clarion County. Its primary deposit products are checking, savings, and term certificate accounts, and its primary lending products are residential mortgage, commercial real estate, commercial, and consumer loans. Substantially all loans are secured by specific items of collateral including business assets, consumer assets, and commercial and residential real estate. Commercial loans are expected to be repaid from cash flow from operations of businesses. There are no significant concentrations of loans to any one industry or customer. However, the customers' ability to repay their loans is dependent on the real estate and general economic conditions in the area.

Use of Estimates: To prepare financial statements in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles management makes estimates and assumptions based on available information. These estimates and assumptions affect the amounts reported in the financial statements and the disclosures provided, and actual results could differ. The allowance for loan losses, loan servicing rights, deferred tax assets, and fair values of financial instruments are particularly subject to change.

Cash Flows: Cash and cash equivalents include cash, deposits with other financial institutions with original maturities fewer than 90 days, and federal funds sold. Net cash flows are reported for customer loan and deposit transactions, interest bearing deposits in other financial institutions, and federal funds purchased and repurchase agreements.

Certificates of Deposit: Certificates of deposit in other financial institutions are carried at cost.

Securities: Debt securities are classified as held to maturity and carried at amortized cost when management has the positive intent and ability to hold them to maturity. Debt securities are classified as available for sale when they might be sold before maturity. Equity securities with readily determinable fair values are classified as available for sale. Securities available for sale are carried at fair value, with unrealized holding gains and losses reported in other comprehensive income, net of tax.

Interest income includes amortization of purchase premium or discount. Premiums and discounts on securities are amortized on the level-yield method without anticipating prepayments, except for mortgage backed securities where prepayments are anticipated. Gains and losses on sales are recorded on the trade date and determined using the specific identification method.

Management evaluates securities for other-than-temporary impairment ("OTTI") at least on a quarterly basis, and more frequently when economic or market conditions warrant such an evaluation. For securities in an unrealized loss position, management considers the extent and duration of the unrealized loss, and the financial condition and near-term prospects of the issuer. Management also assesses whether it intends to sell, or it is more likely than not that it will be required to sell, a security in an unrealized loss position before recovery of its amortized cost basis. If either of the criteria

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CLARION COUNTY COMMUNITY BANK

For the Years Ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

NOTE 1 - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

regarding intent or requirement to sell is met, the entire difference between amortized cost and fair value is recognized as impairment through earnings. For debt securities that do not meet the aforementioned criteria, the amount of impairment is split into two components as follows: 1) other-than-temporary impairment (OTTI) related to other factors, which is recognized in other comprehensive income (loss) and 2) OTTI related to credit loss, which must be recognized in the income statement. The credit loss is determined as the difference between the present value of the cash flows expected to be collected and the amortized cost basis. For equity securities, the entire amount of impairment is recognized through earnings.

Loan Held for Sale: Mortgage loans originated and intended for sale in the secondary market are carried at the lower of aggregate cost or fair value, as determined by outstanding commitments from investors. Net unrealized losses, if any, are recorded as a valuation allowance and charged to earnings.

Mortgage loans held for sale are generally sold with servicing rights retained. The carrying value of mortgage loans sold is reduced by the amount allocated to the servicing right. Gains and losses on sales of mortgage loans are based on the difference between the selling price and the carrying value of the related loan sold.

Loans: Loans that management has the intent and ability to hold for the foreseeable future or until maturity or payoff are reported at the principal balance outstanding, less deferred loan fees and costs, and an allowance for loan losses. Interest income is accrued on the unpaid principal balance. Loan origination fees, net of certain direct origination costs, are deferred and recognized in interest income using the level-yield method without anticipating prepayments.

Interest income on loans is discontinued at the time the loan is 90 days delinquent unless the loan is well-secured and in process of collection. Past due status is based on the contractual terms of the loan. In all cases, loans are placed on nonaccrual or charged-off at an earlier date if collection of principal or interest is considered doubtful. Nonaccrual loans and loans past due 90 or more days still on accrual include both smaller balance homogeneous loans that are collectively evaluated for impairment and individually classified impaired loans.

All interest accrued but not received for loans placed on nonaccrual is reversed against interest income. Interest received on such loans is accounted for on the cash-basis or cost-recovery method, until qualifying for return to accrual. Loans are returned to accrual status when all the principal and interest amounts contractually due are brought current and future payments are reasonably assured.

Concentration of Credit Risk: Most of the Bank's business activity is with customers located within Clarion County and its contiguous counties. Therefore, the Bank's exposure to credit risk is significantly affected by changes in the economy in these counties. The Bank has no significant concentration of loans with any particular industry.

Allowance for Loan Losses: The allowance for loan losses is a valuation allowance for probable incurred credit losses. Loan losses are charged against the allowance when management believes the uncollectibility of a loan balance is confirmed. Subsequent recoveries, if any, are credited to the allowance. Management estimates the allowance balance required using past loan loss experience, the nature and volume of the portfolio, information about specific borrower situations and estimated collateral, economic conditions, and other factors. Allocations of the allowance may be made for

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CLARION COUNTY COMMUNITY BANK

For the Years Ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

NOTE 1 - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

specific loans, but the entire allowance is available for any loan that, in management's judgment, should be charged off.

The allowance consists of specific and general components. The specific component relates to loans that are individually classified as impaired. The general component covers non-impaired loans and is based on consideration of historical loss experience and peer data, adjusted for current factors. The Bank has limited actual losses over the years.

A loan is considered impaired when, based on current information and events, it is probable that the Bank will be unable to collect the scheduled payments of principal or interest when due according to the contractual terms of the loan agreement. Loans for which the terms have been modified resulting in a concession, and for which the borrower is experiencing financial difficulties, are considered troubled debt restructurings and classified as impaired.

Factors considered by management in determining impairment include payment status, collateral value, and the probability of collecting scheduled principal and interest payments when due. Loans that experience insignificant payment delays and payment shortfalls generally are not classified as impaired. Management determines the significance of payment delays and payment shortfalls on a case-by-case basis, taking into consideration all of the circumstances surrounding the loan and the borrower, including the length of the delay, the reasons for the delay, the borrower's prior payment record, and the amount of the shortfall in relation to the principal and interest owed.

Commercial and commercial real estate loans over \$50,000 are individually evaluated for impairment. If a loan is impaired, a portion of the allowance is allocated so that the loan is reported, net, at the present value of estimated future cash flows using the loan's existing rate or at the fair value of collateral if repayment is expected solely from the collateral. Large groups of smaller balance homogeneous loans, such as consumer and residential real estate loans, are collectively evaluated for impairment, and accordingly, they are not separately identified for impairment disclosures.

Troubled debt restructurings are separately identified for impairment disclosures and are measured at the present value of estimated future cash flows using the loan's effective rate at inception. If a troubled debt restructuring is considered to be a collateral dependent loan, the loan is reported, net, at the fair value of the collateral. For troubled debt restructurings that subsequently default, the Bank determines the amount of reserve in accordance with the accounting policy for the allowance for loan losses.

The general component covers non-impaired loans and is based on consideration of historical loss experience and peer data adjusted for current factors. This actual and peer loss experience is supplemented with other economic factors based on the risks present for each portfolio segment. These economic factors include consideration of the following: levels of and trends in delinquencies and impaired loans; levels of and trends in charge-offs and recoveries; trends in volume and terms of loans; effects of any changes in risk selection and underwriting standards; other changes in lending policies, procedures, and practices; experience, ability, and depth of lending management and other relevant staff; national and local economic trends and conditions; industry conditions; and effects of changes in credit concentrations. The following portfolio segments have been identified: Residential Real Estate, Commercial Real Estate, Commercial, and Consumer. Forty one percent of the Bank's loan portfolio is 1-4 family real estate, home equity lines of credit, and consumer installment loans

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CLARION COUNTY COMMUNITY BANK

For the Years Ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

NOTE 1 - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

made to individuals in the Bank's market area. These loans are largely secured by underlying real estate or consumer collateral. Repayment of these loans is dependent on general economic conditions and unemployment levels in the Bank's market area.

Commercial and commercial real estate loans primarily consist of income producing real estate and business related assets. Repayment of these loans depends, to a large degree, on the results of operations, cash flow and management of the related businesses. These loans may be affected to a greater extent by adverse commerce conditions or the economy in general. Accordingly, the nature of these loans makes them more difficult for management to monitor and evaluate.

Servicing Rights: When mortgage loans are sold with servicing retained, servicing rights are initially recorded at fair value with the income statement effect recorded in gains on sales of loans. Fair value is based on market prices for comparable mortgage servicing contracts, when available or alternatively, is based on a valuation model that calculates the present value of estimated future net servicing income. All classes of servicing assets are subsequently measured using the amortization method which requires servicing rights to be amortized into non-interest income in proportion to, and over the period of, the estimated future net servicing income of the underlying loans.

Servicing rights are evaluated for impairment based upon the fair value of the rights as compared to carrying amount. Impairment is determined by stratifying rights into groupings based on predominant risk characteristics, such as interest rate, loan type and investor type. Impairment is recognized through a valuation allowance for an individual grouping, to the extent that fair value is less than the carrying amount. If the Company later determines that all or a portion of the impairment no longer exists for a particular grouping, a reduction of the allowance may be recorded as an increase to income. Changes in valuation allowances are reported with other non-interest income on the income statement. The fair values of servicing rights are subject to significant fluctuations as a result of changes in estimated and actual prepayment speeds and default rates and losses.

Servicing fee income, which is reported on the income statement as other non-interest income, is recorded for fees earned for servicing loans. The fees are based on a contractual percentage of the outstanding principal; or a fixed amount per loan and are recorded as income when earned. Servicing fees totaled \$4,902 and \$207 for the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011, respectively. Amortization of mortgage servicing rights which are also recorded in other non-interest income totaled \$1,630.

Foreclosed Assets: Foreclosed assets acquired through or in lieu of loan foreclosures are initially recorded at fair value less estimated selling costs at the date of foreclosure, establishing a new cost basis. Any write-downs based on the asset's fair value at the date of acquisition are charged to the allowance for loan losses. After foreclosure, these assets are carried at the lower of their new cost basis or fair value less estimated selling costs. Costs of significant property improvements are capitalized, whereas costs relating to holding the property are expensed. Management performs periodic valuations and any subsequent write-downs are recorded as a charge to operations, if necessary, to reduce the carrying value of a property to the lower of its cost or fair value less estimated selling costs.

Premises and Equipment: Land is carried at cost. Premises and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. Buildings and related components are depreciated using the straight-line

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CLARION COUNTY COMMUNITY BANK

For the Years Ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

NOTE 1 - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

method for 30 years. Furniture, fixtures and equipment are depreciated using the straight-line method with useful lives ranging from 3 to 10 years.

Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB) Stock: The Bank is a member of the FHLB of Pittsburgh. Members are required to own a certain amount of stock based on the level of borrowings and other factors, and may invest in additional amounts. FHLB stock is carried at cost, classified as a restricted security, and periodically evaluated for impairment based on ultimate recovery of par value. Both cash and stock dividends are reported as income.

Stock-Based Compensation: Compensation cost is recognized for stock options issued to employees and directors, based on the fair value of these awards at the date of grant. A Black-Scholes model is utilized to estimate the fair value of stock options. Compensation cost is recognized over the requisite service period, generally defined as the vesting period.

Bank Owned Life Insurance: The Bank purchased life insurance policies on certain key executives. Bank owned life insurance is recorded at the amount that can be realized under the insurance contract at the balance sheet date, which is the cash surrender value adjusted for other charges or other amounts due that are probable at settlement. The Bank is the sole beneficiary, without further encumbrance, of the insurance proceeds aside from split dollar agreements promising a death benefit of \$150,000 to the beneficiary of certain officer's of the Bank while under Bank employment. As the officer's projected mortality extends beyond Bank employment, no accrual has been established for this potential benefit.

Loan Commitments and Related Financial Instruments: Financial instruments include off-balance-sheet credit instruments, such as commitments to make loans and commercial letters of credit, issued to meet customer financing needs. The face amount for these items represents the exposure to loss, before considering customer collateral or ability to repay. Such financial instruments are recorded when they are funded.

Retirement Plans: Employee 401(k) and profit sharing plan expense is the amount of matching contributions. Supplemental retirement plan expense allocates the benefits over the years of service.

Income Taxes: Income tax expense is the total of the current year income tax due or refundable and the change in deferred tax assets and liabilities. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are the expected future tax amounts for the temporary differences between carrying amounts and tax bases of assets and liabilities, computed using enacted tax rates. A valuation allowance, if needed, reduces deferred tax assets to the amount more likely than not to be realized.

A tax position is recognized as a benefit only if it is "more likely than not" that the tax position would be sustained in a tax examination, with a tax examination being presumed to occur. The amount recognized is the largest amount of tax benefit that is greater than 50% likely of being realized on examination. For tax positions not meeting the "more likely than not" test, no tax benefit is recorded.

The Bank recognizes interest and/or penalties related to income tax matters in income tax expense.

Earnings Per Share: Basic earnings per share is calculated as net income divided by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings per share is

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CLARION COUNTY COMMUNITY BANK

For the Years Ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

NOTE 1 - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

is calculated on the basis of the weighted average number of shares outstanding assuming dilution of the exercisable stock options using the treasury stock method. Earnings and dividends per share are restated for all stock splits and stock dividends through the date of issuance of the financial statements.

Comprehensive Income: Comprehensive income consists of net income and other comprehensive income (loss). Other comprehensive income (loss) includes unrealized gains and losses on securities available for sale and changes in the funded status of the supplemental retirement plan which are also recognized as separate components of stockholders' equity.

Loss Contingencies: Loss contingencies, including claims and legal actions arising in the ordinary course of business, are recorded as liabilities when the likelihood of loss is probable and an amount or range of loss can be reasonably estimated. Management does not believe there now are such matters that will have a material effect on the financial statements.

Dividend Restriction: Banking regulations require maintaining certain capital levels and may limit the dividends paid by the Bank to its stockholders.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments: Fair values of financial instruments are estimated using relevant market information and other assumptions, as more fully disclosed in a separate note. Fair value estimates involve uncertainties and matters of significant judgment regarding interest rates, credit risk, prepayments, and other factors, especially in the absence of broad markets for particular items. Changes in assumptions or in market conditions could significantly affect the estimates.

Reclassifications: Some items in the prior year financial statements were reclassified to conform to the current presentation. Reclassifications had no effect on prior year net income or stockholders' equity.

Adoption of New Accounting Standards:

In June 2011, the FASB amended existing guidance and eliminated the option to present the components of other comprehensive income as part of the statement of changes in stockholders' equity. The amendment requires that comprehensive income be presented in either a single continuous statement or in two separate consecutive statements. The adoption of this amendment had no impact on the financial statements as the current presentation of comprehensive income is in compliance with this amendment.

In May 2011, the FASB issued an amendment to achieve common fair value measurement and disclosure requirements between U.S. and International accounting principles. Overall, the guidance is consistent with existing U.S. accounting principles; however, there are some amendments that change a particular principle or requirement for measuring fair value or for disclosing information about fair value measurements. The effect of adopting this standard did not have a material effect on the Bank's operating results or financial condition.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CLARION COUNTY COMMUNITY BANK

For the Years Ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

NOTE 2 – INVESTMENT SECURITIES

The following table summarizes the amortized cost and fair value of securities available-for-sale at December 31, 2012 and 2011 and the corresponding amounts of gross unrealized gains and losses recognized in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss):

	December 31, 2012			
	Amortized Cost	Gross Unrealized Gains	Gross Unrealized Losses	Fair Value
U.S. government sponsored entities and agencies	\$ 4,567,931	\$ 182,683	\$ -	\$ 4,750,614
State and municipal bonds-tax free	11,592,571	417,215	(28,318)	11,981,468
Residential mortgage-backed securities	8,151,187	249,001	-	8,400,188
	<u>\$ 24,311,689</u>	<u>\$ 848,899</u>	<u>\$ (28,318)</u>	<u>\$ 25,132,270</u>

	December 31, 2011			
	Amortized Cost	Gross Unrealized Gains	Gross Unrealized Losses	Fair Value
U.S. government sponsored entities and agencies	\$ 2,021,353	\$ 32,498	\$ -	\$ 2,053,851
State and municipal bonds-tax free	9,557,603	236,123	(7,968)	9,785,758
Residential mortgage-backed securities	7,302,909	176,973	(5,285)	7,474,597
	<u>\$ 18,881,865</u>	<u>\$ 445,594</u>	<u>\$ (13,253)</u>	<u>\$ 19,314,206</u>

The proceeds from sales of securities and the associated gross gains and losses are listed below:

	2012	2011
Proceeds	\$ 1,150,522	\$ 1,369,598
Gross gains	16,256	24,772
Gross losses	-	(3,784)
Gross losses on securities called prior to maturity	(1,343)	(5,625)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CLARION COUNTY COMMUNITY BANK

For the Years Ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

NOTE 2 – INVESTMENT SECURITIES (continued)

The tax provision related to these net realized gains was \$5,070 and \$5,223, respectively.

As a member of the Federal Home Loan Bank of Pittsburgh (FHLB), the Bank is required to maintain a minimum amount of FHLB stock. The minimum amount is calculated based on the level of the Bank's assets, residential real estate loans, and FHLB advances. At December 31, 2012 and 2011, the Bank held \$352,200 and \$263,600, respectively, of FHLB stock which is carried at cost.

Management evaluates the FHLB stock for impairment in accordance with accounting guidance issued by the Financial Accounting Standards Board. Management's determination of whether this investment is impaired is based on their assessment of the ultimate recoverability of their cost basis rather than by recognizing temporary declines in value. The determination of whether a decline affects the ultimate recoverability of their cost basis is influenced by criteria such as (1) the significance of the decline in net assets of the FHLB as compared to the capital stock amount for the FHLB and the length of time this situation has persisted, (2) commitments by the FHLB to make payments required by law or regulation and the level of such payments in relation to the operating performance of the FHLB, and (3) the impact of legislative and regulatory changes on institutions and, accordingly, on the customer base of the FHLB.

Management believes no impairment charge is necessary related to the FHLB stock as of December 31, 2012 or 2011.

The amortized cost and fair value of investment securities by contractual maturity are shown below. Actual investment maturities will differ from contractual maturities because issuers have the right to call or prepay obligations with or without call or prepayment penalties. Securities not due at a single maturity date are shown separate.

	December 31, 2012	
	Amortized Cost	Fair Value
Debt securities available for sale		
Due in one year or less	\$ 510,376	\$ 513,816
Due after one year through five years	1,378,754	1,382,656
Due after five years through ten years	2,791,667	2,872,709
Due after ten years	11,479,705	11,962,901
Residential mortgage-backed securities	8,151,187	8,400,188
	<u>\$ 24,311,689</u>	<u>\$ 25,132,270</u>

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CLARION COUNTY COMMUNITY BANK

For the Years Ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

NOTE 2 – INVESTMENT SECURITIES (continued)

The following table summarizes investment securities with unrealized losses at December 31, 2012 and 2011 by major security type and length of time in a continuous unrealized loss position:

	December 31, 2012					
	Less Than 12 Months		12 Months or Longer		Total	
	Fair Value	Unrealized Losses	Fair Value	Unrealized Losses	Fair Value	Unrealized Losses
State and municipal bonds-tax free	\$ 1,276,156	\$ (19,941)	\$ 630,415	\$ (8,377)	\$ 1,906,571	\$ (28,318)
	<u>\$ 1,276,156</u>	<u>\$ (19,941)</u>	<u>\$ 630,415</u>	<u>\$ (8,377)</u>	<u>\$ 1,906,571</u>	<u>\$ (28,318)</u>
	December 31, 2011					
	Less Than 12 Months		12 Months or Longer		Total	
	Fair Value	Unrealized Losses	Fair Value	Unrealized Losses	Fair Value	Unrealized Losses
State and municipal bonds-tax free	\$ 380,145	\$ (4,505)	\$ 507,941	\$ (3,463)	\$ 888,086	\$ (7,968)
Residential mortgage-backed securities	1,008,658	(5,285)	-	-	1,008,658	(5,285)
	<u>\$ 1,388,803</u>	<u>\$ (9,790)</u>	<u>\$ 507,941</u>	<u>\$ (3,463)</u>	<u>\$ 1,896,744</u>	<u>\$ (13,253)</u>

Unrealized losses on the six state and municipal bonds at December 31, 2012 and three state and municipal bonds at December 31, 2011 have not been recognized into income because the securities are of high credit quality (rated AA or higher), management does not intend to sell and it is not more likely than not that management would be required to sell the securities prior to their anticipated recoveries, and the decline in fair value is largely due to changes in interest rates and other market conditions. The fair value is expected to recover as the securities approach their maturities. The Bank does not consider these securities to be other-than-temporarily impaired at December 31, 2012 or 2011.

All of the mortgage-backed securities held by the Bank were issued by U.S. government-sponsored entities and agencies, institutions which the government has affirmed its commitment to support. Because the decline in fair value at December 31, 2011 is attributable to changes in interest rates and illiquidity, and not credit quality, and because the Bank does not have the intent to sell these mortgage-backed securities and it is likely that it will not be required to sell the securities before their anticipated recovery, the Bank does not consider these securities to be other-than-temporarily impaired at December 31, 2011.

The Bank has pledged approximately \$6,642,000 and \$6,948,000 as of December 31, 2012 and 2011, respectively, of its investment securities, at amortized cost, to qualify for fiduciary powers in securing public monies as required by law and for other purposes.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CLARION COUNTY COMMUNITY BANK

For the Years Ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

NOTE 3 – LOANS RECEIVABLE AND ALLOWANCE FOR LOAN LOSSES

Loans at year end were as follows:

	<u>2012</u>	<u>2011</u>
Residential real estate	\$ 27,634,326	\$ 34,970,617
Commercial real estate:		
Construction	-	181,129
Other	38,608,977	33,139,208
Commercial	11,851,148	16,024,603
Consumer:		
Auto	1,846,885	2,020,683
Other	5,211,476	4,267,505
	<u>85,152,812</u>	<u>90,603,745</u>
Less: Net deferred loan fees	(95,303)	(109,769)
Allowance for loan losses	<u>(1,054,655)</u>	<u>(1,167,628)</u>
Loans, net	<u>\$ 84,002,854</u>	<u>\$ 89,326,348</u>

The following table presents the activity in the allowance for loan losses by portfolio segment for the years ending December 31, 2012 and 2011:

December 31, 2012	Commercial	Commercial Real Estate	Residential Real Estate	Consumer	Unallocated	Total
Allowance for loan losses:						
Beginning balance, January 1, 2012	\$ 319,668	\$ 471,331	\$ 192,655	\$ 93,719	\$ 90,255	\$ 1,167,628
Provision for loan losses	(279,510)	239,192	277,071	(73,945)	192	163,000
Loans charged-off	-	(179,382)	(92,167)	(5,593)	-	(277,142)
Recoveries	-	-	-	1,169	-	1,169
Total ending balance, December 31, 2012	<u>\$ 40,158</u>	<u>\$ 531,141</u>	<u>\$ 377,559</u>	<u>\$ 15,350</u>	<u>\$ 90,447</u>	<u>\$ 1,054,655</u>
December 31, 2011	Commercial	Commercial Real Estate	Residential Real Estate	Consumer	Unallocated	Total
Allowance for loan losses:						
Beginning balance, January 1, 2011	\$ 302,693	\$ 576,863	\$ 180,332	\$ 92,044	\$ 3,515	\$ 1,155,447
Provision for loan losses	120,146	126,308	17,238	15,568	86,740	366,000
Loans charged-off	(103,171)	(231,840)	(6,204)	(13,893)	-	(355,108)
Recoveries	-	-	1,289	-	-	1,289
Total ending balance, December 31, 2011	<u>\$ 319,668</u>	<u>\$ 471,331</u>	<u>\$ 192,655</u>	<u>\$ 93,719</u>	<u>\$ 90,255</u>	<u>\$ 1,167,628</u>

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CLARION COUNTY COMMUNITY BANK

For the Years Ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

NOTE 3 – LOANS RECEIVABLE AND ALLOWANCE FOR LOAN LOSSES (continued)

The next several tables exclude accrued interest receivable and net deferred loan fees in the recorded investment. Accrued interest receivable totaled \$232,613 and \$264,772 at December 31, 2012 and 2011. Net deferred loan fees totaled \$(95,303) and \$(109,769) at December 31, 2012 and 2011, which are not considered to be material to the loan balances.

The following table presents the balance in the allowance for loan losses and the recorded investment in loans by portfolio segment and based on impairment method as of December 31, 2012 and 2011:

2012	Commercial	Commercial Real Estate	Residential Real Estate	Consumer	Unallocated	Total
Allowance for loan losses:						
Ending allowance balance attributable to loans:						
Individually evaluated for impairment	\$ 1,673	\$ 232,060	\$ -	\$ 2,960	\$ -	\$ 236,693
Collectively evaluated for impairment	<u>38,485</u>	<u>299,081</u>	<u>377,559</u>	<u>12,390</u>	<u>90,447</u>	<u>817,962</u>
Total ending allowance balance	<u>\$ 40,158</u>	<u>\$ 531,141</u>	<u>\$ 377,559</u>	<u>\$ 15,350</u>	<u>\$ 90,447</u>	<u>\$ 1,054,655</u>
Loans:						
Loans individually evaluated for impairment	\$ 11,155	\$ 1,032,693	\$ -	\$ 19,729	\$ -	\$ 1,063,577
Loans collectively evaluated for impairment	<u>11,839,993</u>	<u>37,576,284</u>	<u>27,634,326</u>	<u>7,038,632</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>84,089,235</u>
Total	<u>\$ 11,851,148</u>	<u>\$ 38,608,977</u>	<u>\$ 27,634,326</u>	<u>\$ 7,058,361</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 85,152,812</u>

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CLARION COUNTY COMMUNITY BANK

For the Years Ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

NOTE 3 – LOANS RECEIVABLE AND ALLOWANCE FOR LOAN LOSSES (continued)

2011	Commercial	Commercial Real Estate	Residential Real Estate	Consumer	Unallocated	Total
Allowance for loan losses:						
Ending allowance balance attributable to loans:						
Individually evaluated for impairment	\$ 25,449	\$ 270,222	\$ -	\$ 25,932	\$ -	\$ 321,603
Collectively evaluated for impairment	<u>294,219</u>	<u>201,109</u>	<u>192,655</u>	<u>67,787</u>	<u>90,255</u>	<u>846,025</u>
Total ending allowance balance	<u>\$ 319,668</u>	<u>\$ 471,331</u>	<u>\$ 192,655</u>	<u>\$ 93,719</u>	<u>\$ 90,255</u>	<u>\$ 1,167,628</u>
Loans:						
Loans individually evaluated for impairment	\$ 67,962	\$ 1,198,996	\$ -	\$ 42,188	\$ -	\$ 1,309,146
Loans collectively evaluated for impairment	<u>15,956,641</u>	<u>32,121,341</u>	<u>34,970,617</u>	<u>6,246,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>89,294,599</u>
Total	<u>\$ 16,024,603</u>	<u>\$ 33,320,337</u>	<u>\$ 34,970,617</u>	<u>\$ 6,288,188</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 90,603,745</u>

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CLARION COUNTY COMMUNITY BANK

For the Years Ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

NOTE 3 – LOANS RECEIVABLE AND ALLOWANCE FOR LOAN LOSSES (continued)

The following table presents information related to impaired loans by class of loans as of and for the year ended December 31, 2012:

	As of December 31, 2012			Year Ended December 31, 2012		
	Unpaid Principal Balance	Recorded Investment	Allowance for Loan Losses Allocated	Average Recorded Investment	Interest Income Recognized	Cash Basis Interest Recognized
With no related allowance recorded:						
Commercial	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,286	\$ -	\$ -
Commercial real estate:						
Other	480,487	480,487	-	480,578	15,395	15,395
Subtotal	480,487	480,487	-	481,864	15,395	15,395
With an allowance recorded:						
Commercial	11,155	11,155	1,673	46,989	966	966
Commercial real estate:						
Other	552,206	552,206	232,060	749,346	12,480	12,480
Consumer:						
Auto	14,699	14,699	2,205	19,899	487	487
Other	5,030	5,030	755	5,699	195	195
Subtotal	583,090	583,090	236,693	821,933	14,128	14,128
Total	\$ 1,063,577	\$ 1,063,577	\$ 236,693	\$ 1,303,797	\$ 29,523	\$ 29,523

The following table presents information related to impaired loans by class of loans as of and for the year ended December 31, 2011:

	As of December 31, 2011			Year Ended December 31, 2011		
	Unpaid Principal Balance	Recorded Investment	Allowance for Loan Losses Allocated	Average Recorded Investment	Interest Income Recognized	Cash Basis Interest Recognized
With no related allowance recorded:						
Commercial	\$ 2,143	\$ 2,143	\$ -	\$ 2,026	\$ -	\$ -
Commercial real estate:						
Other	209,966	209,966	-	64,099	2,430	2,430
Subtotal	212,109	212,109	-	66,125	2,430	2,430
With an allowance recorded:						
Commercial	87,819	65,819	25,449	73,159	2,774	2,774
Commercial real estate:						
Other	1,084,497	989,030	270,222	737,166	19,379	19,379
Consumer:						
Auto	35,994	35,994	21,596	18,280	1,411	1,411
Other	6,194	6,194	4,336	3,223	237	237
Subtotal	1,214,504	1,097,037	321,603	831,828	23,801	23,801
Total	\$ 1,426,613	\$ 1,309,146	\$ 321,603	\$ 897,953	\$ 26,231	\$ 26,231

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CLARION COUNTY COMMUNITY BANK

For the Years Ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

NOTE 3 – LOANS RECEIVABLE AND ALLOWANCE FOR LOAN LOSSES (continued)

Nonaccrual loans and loans past due 90 days or more still on accrual include both smaller balance homogeneous loans that are collectively evaluated for impairment and individually classified impaired loans.

The following tables present the recorded investment in nonaccrual and loans past due 90 days or more still on accrual by class of loans as of December 31, 2012 and December 31, 2011:

	Nonaccrual		Loans Past Due 90 Days or More Still Accruing	
	2012	2011	2012	2011
Commercial	\$ 29,012	\$ 27,890	\$ -	\$ -
Commercial real estate:				
Other	332,703	777,248	-	-
Consumer:				
Other	-	2,261	-	-
Residential real estate	219,101	374,527	-	-
Total	<u>\$ 580,816</u>	<u>\$ 1,181,926</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

The following table presents the aging of the recorded investment in past due loans as of December 31, 2012 by class of loan:

	Total	30-59	60-89	90 Days	Total	Loans
		Days	Days	or More		Not
		Past Due	Past Due	Past Due	Past Due	Past Due
Commercial	\$ 11,851,148	\$ 34,001	\$ -	\$ 29,012	\$ 63,013	\$ 11,788,135
Commercial real estate:						
Other	38,608,977	319,958	-	332,703	652,661	37,956,316
Consumer:						
Auto	1,846,885	24,861	-	-	24,861	1,822,024
Other	5,211,476	-	-	-	-	5,211,476
Residential real estate	27,634,326	648,776	189,172	219,101	1,057,049	26,577,277
Total	<u>\$ 85,152,812</u>	<u>\$ 1,027,596</u>	<u>\$ 189,172</u>	<u>\$ 580,816</u>	<u>\$ 1,797,584</u>	<u>\$ 83,355,228</u>

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CLARION COUNTY COMMUNITY BANK

For the Years Ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

NOTE 3 – LOANS RECEIVABLE AND ALLOWANCE FOR LOAN LOSSES (continued)

The following table presents the aging of the recorded investment in past due loans as of December 31, 2011 by class of loan:

	<u>Total</u>	<u>30-59 Days Past Due</u>	<u>60-89 Days Past Due</u>	<u>90 Days or More Past Due</u>	<u>Total Past Due</u>	<u>Loans Not Past Due</u>
Commercial	\$ 16,024,603	\$ 34,522	\$ -	\$ 27,890	\$ 62,412	\$ 15,962,191
Commercial real estate:						
Construction	181,129	-	-	-	-	181,129
Other	33,139,208	-	-	521,958	521,958	32,617,250
Consumer						
Auto	2,020,683	-	-	-	-	2,020,683
Other	4,267,505	435	3,155	-	3,590	4,263,915
Residential real estate	<u>34,970,617</u>	<u>473,555</u>	<u>211,512</u>	<u>294,864</u>	<u>979,931</u>	<u>33,990,686</u>
Total	<u>\$ 90,603,745</u>	<u>\$ 508,512</u>	<u>\$ 214,667</u>	<u>\$ 844,712</u>	<u>\$ 1,567,891</u>	<u>\$ 89,035,854</u>

Troubled Debt Restructurings:

As of December 31, 2012 and 2011, the Bank had a recorded investment in troubled debt restructurings of \$887,000 and \$906,000, respectively.

The Bank has allocated \$177,000 and \$197,000 of specific reserves to customers whose loan terms have been modified in troubled debt restructurings as of December 31, 2012 and 2011. The Bank has not committed to lend additional amounts as of December 31, 2012 and 2011 to customers with outstanding loans that are classified as troubled debt restructurings.

During the year ending December 31, 2011, the terms of certain loans were modified as troubled debt restructurings. The modification of the terms of such loans included one or a combination of the following: a reduction of the stated interest rate of the loan; an extension of the maturity date at a stated rate of interest lower than the current market rate for new debt with similar risk; or a permanent reduction of the recorded investment in the loan.

There were no loans modified as troubled debt restructurings that occurred during the year ending December 31, 2012.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CLARION COUNTY COMMUNITY BANK

For the Years Ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

NOTE 3 – LOANS RECEIVABLE AND ALLOWANCE FOR LOAN LOSSES (continued)

The following table presents loans by class modified as troubled debt restructurings that occurred during the year ending December 31, 2011:

	Number of Loans	Pre-and-Post Modification Outstanding Recorded Investment
Troubled Debt Restructurings:		
Commercial	-	\$ -
Commercial real estate:		
Construction	-	-
Other	4	699,933
Consumer:		
Auto	2	35,994
Other	1	6,194
Residential real estate	1	163,968
	<u>8</u>	<u>\$ 906,089</u>
Total	<u>8</u>	<u>\$ 906,089</u>

The troubled debt restructurings described above did not increase the allowance for loan losses since all loans with exposure to losses were already classified as impaired prior to the restructure.

There have been no charge offs of restructured troubled debt during the year ending December 31, 2012 or 2011.

The following table presents loans by class modified as troubled debt restructurings for which there was a payment default within twelve months following the modification during the year ending December 31, 2012. There were no payment defaults of structured troubled debt during the year ending December 31, 2011.

	Number of Loans	Recorded Investment
Troubled Debt Restructurings That Subsequently Defaulted:		
Troubled Debt Restructurings:		
Commercial	-	\$ -
Commercial real estate:		
Construction	-	-
Other	1	47,482
Consumer:		
Auto	1	14,699
Other	-	-
Residential real estate	1	167,553
	<u>3</u>	<u>\$ 229,734</u>
Total	<u>3</u>	<u>\$ 229,734</u>

The troubled debt restructurings that subsequently defaulted described above increased the allowance for loan losses by \$78,750 but resulted in no charge offs during the year ending December 31, 2012.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CLARION COUNTY COMMUNITY BANK

For the Years Ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

NOTE 3 – LOANS RECEIVABLE AND ALLOWANCE FOR LOAN LOSSES (continued)

A loan is considered to be in payment default once it is 30 days contractually past due under the modified terms.

The terms of certain other loans were modified during the year ending December 31, 2012 that did not meet the definition of a troubled debt restructuring. These loans have a total recorded investment as of December 31, 2012 of \$8.4 million. The modification of these loans involved either a modification of the terms of a loan to borrowers who were not experiencing financial difficulties or a delay in a payment that was considered to be insignificant.

In order to determine whether a borrower is experiencing financial difficulty, an evaluation is performed of the probability that the borrower will be in payment default on any of its debt in the foreseeable future without the modification. This evaluation is performed under the Bank's internal underwriting policy.

Credit Quality Indicators:

The Bank categorizes loans into risk categories based on relevant information about the ability of borrowers to service their debt such as: current financial information, historical payment experience, credit documentation, public information, and current economic trends, among other factors. The Bank analyzes loans individually by classifying the loans as to credit risk. This analysis typically includes non-homogeneous loans, such as commercial and commercial real estate loans. This analysis is performed on a quarterly basis. The Bank uses the following definitions for risk ratings:

Special Mention. Loans classified as special mention have a potential weakness that deserves management's close attention. If left uncorrected, these potential weaknesses may result in deterioration of the repayment prospects for the loan or of the institution's credit position at some future date.

Substandard. Loans classified as substandard are inadequately protected by the current net worth and paying capacity of the obligor or of the collateral pledged, if any. Loans so classified have a well-defined weakness or weaknesses that jeopardize the liquidation of the debt. They are characterized by the distinct possibility that the institution will sustain some loss if the deficiencies are not corrected.

Doubtful. Loans classified as doubtful have all the weaknesses inherent in those classified as substandard, with the added characteristic that the weaknesses make collection or liquidation in full, on the basis of currently existing facts, conditions, and values, highly questionable and improbable.

Loans not meeting the criteria above that are analyzed individually as part of the above described process are considered to be pass rated loans. Loans listed as not rated are evaluated for credit quality based on aging status, which was previously presented.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CLARION COUNTY COMMUNITY BANK

For the Years Ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

NOTE 3 – LOANS RECEIVABLE AND ALLOWANCE FOR LOAN LOSSES (continued)

Based on the most recent analysis performed, the risk category of loans by class of loans is as follows:

December 31, 2012	Total Loans	Not Rated	Pass	Special Mention	Substandard	Doubtful
Commercial	\$ 11,851,148	\$ -	\$ 11,810,981	\$ -	\$ 40,167	\$ -
Commercial real estate						
Construction	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other	38,608,977	-	36,970,402	-	1,638,575	-
Residential real estate	27,634,326	26,860,111	-	164,251	609,964	-
Consumer-auto	1,846,885	1,787,188	-	-	59,697	-
Other	5,211,476	5,206,446	-	-	5,030	-
Total	\$ 85,152,812	\$ 33,853,745	\$ 48,781,383	\$ 164,251	\$ 2,353,433	\$ -

December 31, 2011	Total Loans	Not Rated	Pass	Special Mention	Substandard	Doubtful
Commercial	\$ 16,024,603	\$ -	\$ 15,956,641	\$ -	\$ 40,072	\$ 27,890
Commercial real estate						
Construction	181,129	-	181,129	-	-	-
Other	33,139,208	-	31,224,251	-	1,579,862	335,095
Residential real estate	34,970,617	34,420,320	-	139,979	338,276	72,042
Consumer-auto	2,020,683	1,962,194	-	-	58,489	-
Other	4,267,505	4,261,311	-	-	6,194	-
Total	\$ 90,603,745	\$ 40,643,825	\$ 47,362,021	\$ 139,979	\$ 2,022,893	\$ 435,027

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CLARION COUNTY COMMUNITY BANK

For the Years Ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

NOTE 3 – LOANS RECEIVABLE AND ALLOWANCE FOR LOAN LOSSES (continued)

The Bank considers the performance of the loan portfolio and its impact on the allowance for loan losses. For residential and consumer loan classes, the Bank also evaluates credit quality based on the performing status of the loan, which was previously presented, and by payment activity. Nonperforming loans includes loans on nonaccrual status and loans past due 90 days or more still accruing interest. The following table presents the recorded investment in residential and consumer loans based on performing status as of December 31, 2012 and 2011:

December 31, 2012	<u>Consumer</u>		<u>Residential</u>
	<u>Auto</u>	<u>Other</u>	<u>Real Estate</u>
Performing	\$ 1,846,885	\$ 5,211,476	\$ 27,415,225
Nonperforming	-	-	219,101
Total	<u>\$ 1,846,885</u>	<u>\$ 5,211,476</u>	<u>\$ 27,634,326</u>

December 31, 2011	<u>Consumer</u>		<u>Residential</u>
	<u>Auto</u>	<u>Other</u>	<u>Real Estate</u>
Performing	\$ 2,020,683	\$ 4,265,244	\$ 34,596,090
Nonperforming	-	2,261	374,527
Total	<u>\$ 2,020,683</u>	<u>\$ 4,267,505</u>	<u>\$ 34,970,617</u>

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CLARION COUNTY COMMUNITY BANK

For the Years Ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

NOTE 4 – OTHER REAL ESTATE OWNED

Activity for other real estate owned was as follows:

	<u>2012</u>	<u>2011</u>
Beginning of year	\$ 316,500	\$ 341,500
Additions to OREO	130,500	-
Disposition of OREO	(152,500)	-
Direct write-downs	<u>(101,500)</u>	<u>(25,000)</u>
End of year	<u>\$ 193,000</u>	<u>\$ 316,500</u>

Expenses related to foreclosed assets include:

	<u>2012</u>	<u>2011</u>
Net loss (gain) on sales	\$ (15,027)	\$ -
Direct writedowns recorded in expense	101,500	25,000
Operating expenses, net of rental income	25,898	30,145

NOTE 5 - LOAN SERVICING

Mortgage loans serviced for others are not reported as assets. The principal balances of these loans at years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011 are \$3,230,000 and \$862,000.

Custodial escrow balances maintained in connection with serviced loans were \$26,800 and \$0 at year end 2012 and 2011.

Activity for loan servicing rights follows:

	<u>2012</u>	<u>2011</u>
Beginning of year	\$ -	\$ -
Additions	32,342	-
Amortized to expense	<u>(1,630)</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 30,712</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CLARION COUNTY COMMUNITY BANK

For the Years Ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

NOTE 6 – PREMISES AND EQUIPMENT

Year-end premises and equipment were as follows:

PREMISES AND EQUIPMENT

	<u>2012</u>	<u>2011</u>
Land	\$ 170,327	\$ 145,327
Buildings and improvements	1,776,789	1,609,198
Furniture and equipment	<u>1,048,633</u>	<u>1,012,773</u>
	2,995,749	2,767,298
Accumulated depreciation	<u>(1,293,799)</u>	<u>(1,143,231)</u>
	<u>\$ 1,701,950</u>	<u>\$ 1,624,067</u>

Depreciation expense was \$154,442 and \$167,622 for 2012 and 2011, respectively.

NOTE 7 – DEPOSITS

Scheduled maturities of time deposits over the next five years as of December 31, 2012 were as follows:

	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Percent</u>
2013	\$ 19,347,686	38.9
2014	8,590,746	17.3
2015	13,736,747	27.7
2016	4,263,431	8.6
2017	<u>3,739,587</u>	<u>7.5</u>
	<u>\$ 49,678,197</u>	<u>100.0</u>

The Bank had time deposits of \$100,000 or more of approximately \$22,185,000 and \$20,977,000 at December 31, 2012 and 2011, respectively.

NOTE 8 – FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK ADVANCES

At December 31, 2012 and 2011 the Bank did not have any advances outstanding from the FHLB. The Bank has access to FHLB borrowings in the amount of approximately \$47.4 million.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CLARION COUNTY COMMUNITY BANK

For the Years Ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

NOTE 9 – INCOME TAXES

The provision for income taxes for the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011 consists of the following:

	<u>2012</u>	<u>2011</u>
Current	\$ 314,208	\$ 428,551
Deferred	<u>21,694</u>	<u>20,300</u>
	<u>\$ 335,902</u>	<u>\$ 448,851</u>

The differences between the expected and actual tax provision expressed as percentages of income before income tax for the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011 are as follows:

	<u>2012</u>		<u>2011</u>	
	<u>Amount</u>	<u>% of Pre-tax Income</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>% of Pre-tax Income</u>
Provision at statutory rate	\$ 471,902	34.0 %	\$ 520,880	34.0 %
Tax exempt interest income, net of disallowed interest expense	(121,539)	(8.8)	(58,802)	(3.8)
Earnings from bank owned life insurance	(15,537)	(1.1)	(16,244)	(1.1)
Other, net	<u>1,076</u>	<u>0.1</u>	<u>3,017</u>	<u>0.2</u>
Actual tax expense and effective rate	<u>\$ 335,902</u>	<u>24.2 %</u>	<u>\$ 448,851</u>	<u>29.3 %</u>

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CLARION COUNTY COMMUNITY BANK

For the Years Ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

NOTE 9 – INCOME TAXES (continued)

The tax effects of temporary differences that give rise to significant portions of the deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities as of December 31, 2012 and 2011 are as follows:

	<u>2012</u>	<u>2011</u>
Deferred tax assets:		
Allowance for loan losses	\$ 304,568	\$ 364,508
Federal charitable contribution carryforward	-	20,847
Accrued supplemental retirement	104,847	77,163
Nonaccrual loan interest	11,621	19,025
Deferred loan origination fees	32,403	37,320
Other real estate owned	<u>55,633</u>	<u>19,429</u>
Total deferred tax assets	509,072	538,292
Deferred tax liabilities:		
Unrealized gain on securities	(278,998)	(146,996)
Mortgage servicing rights	(10,442)	-
Premises and equipment	<u>(27,902)</u>	<u>(43,422)</u>
Total deferred tax liabilities	<u>(317,342)</u>	<u>(190,418)</u>
Total net deferred tax asset	\$ <u>191,730</u>	\$ <u>347,874</u>

In assessing the realizability of deferred tax assets, management considers whether it is more likely than not that some portion or all of the deferred tax assets will not be realized. The ultimate realization of deferred tax assets is dependent upon the generation of future taxable income during the periods in which those temporary differences become deductible. Management considers the scheduled reversal of deferred tax liabilities, projected future taxable income and tax planning strategies in making this assessment. Based upon the level of historical taxable income and projections for future taxable income over the periods which the deferred tax assets are deductible, management believes it is more likely than not the Bank will realize the benefits of these deductible differences. The amount of the deferred tax asset considered realizable, however, could be reduced in the near term if estimates of future taxable income during the carryforward period are reduced.

There were no unrecognized tax benefits recorded as of December 31, 2012 and 2011, as a result no provision has been taken in the financial statements for possible interest and penalties related to unrecognized tax benefits and the Bank has not recorded an accrual for the payment of interest and penalties as of December 31, 2012 and 2011. The Bank does not expect the amount of unrecognized tax benefits to materially change in the next twelve months.

The Bank is subject to U.S. Federal income tax as well as a capital based franchise tax in the State of Pennsylvania. The Bank is no longer subject to examination by the taxing authorities for 2008 and prior.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CLARION COUNTY COMMUNITY BANK

For the Years Ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

NOTE 10 – EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT PLANS

The Bank sponsors a 401(k) Profit Sharing Plan for the benefit of its employees, substantially all of whom are eligible to participate after meeting minimum qualifying standards. The Plan permits employees to make elective contributions to the Plan through pre-tax payroll deductions. The Bank has elected to make matching contributions on behalf of participating employees of 25% of employee contributions to the plan up to 4% of their total wages. The Bank incurred expense for matching contributions to the plan totaling \$6,197 and \$6,874 in 2012 and 2011, respectively.

The Board of Directors adopted a supplemental employee retirement plan for certain officers of the Bank on April 15, 2010. Participants will receive 30% of their final base salary annually for fifteen years beginning with the later of retirement or age 65 subject to vesting provisions for years of service. The plan requires ten years of service to be fully vested. Upon adoption, each participant was credited with service for years they have been with the Bank which resulted in participants being 35% vested. The prior service cost upon adoption of the supplemental retirement plan was approximately \$130,000. The prior service cost is being amortized over the estimated future service period on a straight line basis. Total expense related to the plan for the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011 was \$88,624 and \$57,589. The accrued supplemental retirement liability for this plan was \$308,375 and \$226,951 at December 31, 2012 and December 31, 2011. Amortization of prior service cost for the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011 was \$7,200 and \$7,200. At December 31, 2012, the unamortized prior service cost from the supplemental retirement plan was \$112,000, for an after tax amount of \$73,920 recorded in accumulated other comprehensive income.

NOTE 11 – OTHER EXPENSES

Other expenses are as follows:

	<u>2012</u>	<u>2011</u>
Advertising	\$ 62,588	\$ 57,382
Pennsylvania bank shares tax	73,989	76,422
Charitable contributions	65,915	59,979
Postage and courier	54,787	54,119
Stationary and printing	71,285	58,543
Telephone	36,913	34,868
Directors fees	92,750	82,200
Insurance	37,570	36,254
Miscellaneous	262,132	193,371
	<u>\$ 757,929</u>	<u>\$ 653,138</u>

NOTE 12 – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS WITH OFF-BALANCE-SHEET RISK

Some financial instruments, such as loan commitments, credit lines, letters of credit, and overdraft protection, are issued to meet customer financing needs. These are agreements to provide credit or to support the credit of others, as long as conditions established in the contract are met, and usually have expiration dates. Commitments may expire without being used. Off-balance-sheet risk to credit loss exists up to the face amount of these instruments, although material losses are

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CLARION COUNTY COMMUNITY BANK

For the Years Ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

NOTE 12 – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS WITH OFF-BALANCE-SHEET RISK (continued)

not anticipated. The same credit policies are used to make such commitments as are used for loans, including obtaining collateral at exercise of the commitment.

The contractual amounts of financial instruments with off-balance-sheet risk at year end were as follows:

	2012	2012	2011	2011
	Fixed	Variable	Fixed	Variable
	Rate	Rate	Rate	Rate
Commitments to make loans	\$ 1,275,000	\$ 3,817,000	\$ 1,635,000	\$ 1,077,000
Unused lines of credit	378,000	6,945,000	282,000	5,839,000
Standby letters of credit	339,000	-	351,000	-

Commitments to make loans are generally made for periods of 60 days or less. The fixed rate loan commitments at December 31, 2012 have interest rates ranging from 2.88% to 6.75% and maturities ranging from five years to fifteen years. The fixed rate loan commitments at December 31, 2011 had interest rates ranging from 3.25% to 7.25% and maturities ranging from four years to fifteen years.

NOTE 13 – CONCENTRATIONS, RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

The Bank primarily grants loans to customers in Clarion and Armstrong counties of Pennsylvania and maintains a diversified loan portfolio. The ability of its debtors to honor their contracts is not substantially dependent on any particular economic business sector.

The Bank has certain risks associated with deposit concentrations. The Bank had 210 accounts greater than \$100,000 representing \$53.2 million in deposits as of December 31, 2012 (48.3% of deposits as of December 31, 2012). As of December 31, 2011, the Bank had 186 accounts greater than \$100,000 representing \$46.5 million in deposits (43.1% of deposits as of December 31, 2011).

At December 31, 2012, approximately \$6.5 million of the Bank's cash and cash equivalents was maintained at various financial institutions in amounts that exceeded the \$250,000 limit on FDIC insured accounts. At December 31, 2011, approximately \$3.5 million of the Bank's cash and cash equivalents was maintained at various financial institutions in amounts that exceeded the \$250,000 limit on FDIC insured accounts.

The Bank is involved in various legal actions from normal business activities. Management believes that any liability arising from such actions will not have a material effect on the Bank's financial position.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CLARION COUNTY COMMUNITY BANK

For the Years Ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

NOTE 14 – RELATED PARTIES

Certain executive officers, directors and principal shareholders of the Bank, and companies in which they have beneficial ownership, were indebted (including loans, available lines of credit, open letters of credit, and third party co-signors) to the Bank. Activity during 2012 was as follows:

Beginning balance	\$ 2,136,000
New loans	862,000
Repayments	<u>(648,000)</u>
Ending balance	<u>\$ 2,350,000</u>

There was one open letter of credit by related parties in 2012 totaling \$2,600.

Deposits from principal officers, directors, and their affiliates at year-end 2012 and 2011 were \$4.8 million and \$4.9 million.

The Bank purchased computer equipment and related services from Computer Support Associates, Inc., of which J. Fred Cherico, a director of the Bank, is president and chief operating officer. The price for such equipment and services during the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011 was \$7,366 and \$8,934.

The Bank purchased a general liability and fire insurance policy and a commercial auto insurance policy from Burns & Burns Associates, of which Susanne A. Burns, a director of the Bank, is a partner. This policy covers its branches and other real estate properties. For the years ending December 31, 2012 and 2011, the total premium paid was \$7,258 and \$5,799.

The Bank engages William E. Hager, III, the Chairman of the Board, to perform legal services from time to time. Total fees for such services for the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011 amounted to approximately \$64,273 and \$92,046.

The Bank purchased contracting services from CBF Contracting Incorporated, of which Rodney R. Flick, a director of the Bank, is president. The price for such services during the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011 was \$2,807 and \$0.

NOTE 15 – REGULATORY MATTERS

Banks are subject to regulatory capital requirements administered by federal banking agencies. Capital adequacy guidelines and prompt corrective action regulations, involve quantitative measures of assets, liabilities, and certain off-balance-sheet items calculated under regulatory accounting practices. Capital amounts and classifications are also subject to qualitative judgments by regulators. Failure to meet capital requirements can initiate regulatory action. Management believes as of December 31, 2012, the Bank meets all capital adequacy requirements to which it is subject.

Prompt corrective action regulations provide five classifications: well capitalized, adequately capitalized, undercapitalized, significantly undercapitalized, and critically undercapitalized, although

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CLARION COUNTY COMMUNITY BANK

For the Years Ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

NOTE 15 – REGULATORY MATTERS (continued)

these terms are not used to represent overall financial condition. If only adequately capitalized, regulatory approval is required to accept brokered deposits. If undercapitalized, capital distributions are limited, as is asset growth and expansion, and capital restoration plans are required. At year-end 2012 and 2011, the most recent regulatory notifications categorized the Bank as well capitalized under the regulatory framework for prompt corrective action. There are no conditions or events since that notification that management believes have changed the institution's category.

Actual and required capital amounts and ratios are presented below at year end.

	Actual		Required for Capital Adequacy Purposes		To be Well Capitalized Under Prompt Corrective Action Provisions	
	Amount	Ratio	Amount	Ratio	Amount	Ratio
(Dollars in thousands)						
As of December 31, 2012:						
Total capital (to risk-weighted assets)	\$ 13,568	17.68%	\$ 6,140	8.0%	\$ 7,675	10.0%
Tier 1 capital (to risk-weighted assets)	12,587	16.40%	3,070	4.0%	4,605	6.0%
Tier 1 capital (to average assets)	12,587	10.17%	4,949	4.0%	6,187	5.0%
As of December 31, 2011:						
Total capital (to risk-weighted assets)	\$ 12,585	15.99%	\$ 6,298	8.0%	\$ 7,873	10.0%
Tier 1 capital (to risk-weighted assets)	11,599	14.73%	3,149	4.0%	4,724	6.0%
Tier 1 capital (to average assets)	11,599	9.44%	4,912	4.0%	6,140	5.0%

Banking regulations limit the amount of dividends that may be paid without prior approval of regulatory agencies. Under these regulations, the amount of dividends that may be paid in any calendar year is limited to the current year's net profits, combined with the retained net profits of the preceding two years, subject to the capital requirements described above. Under Pennsylvania law the Bank is only permitted to pay cash dividends out of retained earnings. During 2013, the Bank could, without prior approval, declare dividends of approximately \$343,000 plus any 2013 net profits retained to the date of the dividend declaration.

NOTE 16 – STOCK OPTIONS

The Bank's stock option program authorizes granting stock options to Bank directors and employees for up to 384,410 shares of common stock. Stock options granted under the program have a ten year expiration period. Under the program, the original exercise price was \$10 per share. After giving effect to the 10% stock dividends declared in 2005, 2006 and 2007, and the 5% stock dividend of 2010, the current weighted average exercise price of all options is \$7.25 per share. Options constitute both incentive and non-incentive stock options.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CLARION COUNTY COMMUNITY BANK

For the Years Ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

NOTE 16 – STOCK OPTIONS (continued)

A summary of the Bank's stock option plan is presented below:

	2012	
	Shares	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding at beginning of year	310,921	\$ 7.24
Forfeiture of stock options	(13,976)	\$ 7.15
Outstanding at end of year	<u>296,945</u>	\$ 7.25
Exercisable at end of year	<u>296,945</u>	\$ 7.25

There was no aggregate intrinsic value for outstanding or exercisable options at December 31, 2012 and 2011. The options outstanding at December 31, 2012 and 2011 had a weighted average remaining life of 1.2 and 2.2 years, respectively. All expenses associated with the accounting for stock options were recognized as of December 31, 2006. The market value of common stock at December 31, 2012 was \$5.80 per share.

NOTE 17 – FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value is the exchange price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability (exit price) in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market participants on the measurement date. There are three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair values:

Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the entity has the ability to access as of the measurement date.

Level 2 – Significant other observable inputs other than Level 1 prices such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data.

Level 3 – Significant unobservable inputs that reflect a bank's own assumptions about the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing an asset or liability.

The Bank used the following methods and significant assumptions to estimate the fair value of each type of financial instrument:

Investment Securities: The fair values for investment securities are determined by quoted market prices, if available (Level 1). For securities where quoted prices are not available, fair values are calculated based on market prices of similar securities (Level 2). For securities where quoted prices

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CLARION COUNTY COMMUNITY BANK

For the Years Ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

NOTE 17 – FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

or market prices of similar securities are not available, fair values are calculated using discounted cash flows or other market indicators (Level 3).

Impaired Loans: The fair value of impaired loans with specific allocations of the allowance for loan losses is generally based on recent real estate appraisals. These appraisals may utilize a single valuation approach or a combination of approaches including comparable sales and the income approach. Adjustments are routinely made in the appraisal process by the independent appraisers to adjust for differences between the comparable sales and income data available. Such adjustments are usually significant and typically result in a Level 3 classification of the inputs for determining fair value.

Other Real Estate Owned: Assets acquired through or instead of loan foreclosure are initially recorded at fair value less costs to sell when acquired, establishing a new cost basis. These assets are subsequently accounted for at lower of cost or fair value less estimated costs to sell. Fair value is commonly based on recent real estate appraisals which are updated no less frequently than annually. These appraisals may utilize a single valuation approach or a combination of approaches including comparable sales and the income approach. Adjustments are routinely made in the appraisal process by the independent appraisers to adjust for differences between the comparable sales and income data available. Such adjustments are usually significant and typically result in a Level 3 classification of the inputs for determining fair value. Real estate owned properties are evaluated on a quarterly basis for additional impairment and adjusted accordingly.

Appraisals for both collateral-dependent impaired loans and real estate owned are performed by certified general appraisers (for commercial properties) or certified residential appraisers (for residential properties) whose qualifications and licenses have been reviewed and verified by the Bank. Once received, the Appraisal Review Officer reviews the assumptions and approaches utilized.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CLARION COUNTY COMMUNITY BANK

For the Years Ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

NOTE 17 – FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis are summarized below:

Description	December 31, 2012 Carrying Value	(Level 1) Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets	(Level 2) Significant Other Observable Inputs	(Level 3) Significant Unobservable Inputs
US government sponsored entities and agencies	\$ 4,750,614	\$ 4,750,614	\$ -	-
State and municipal bonds-tax-free	11,981,468	-	11,981,468	-
Residential mortgage-backed securities	8,400,188	-	8,400,188	-
Total investment securities available-for-sale	\$ 25,132,270	\$ 4,750,614	\$ 20,381,656	-

Description	December 31, 2011 Carrying Value	(Level 1) Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets	(Level 2) Significant Other Observable Inputs	(Level 3) Significant Unobservable Inputs
US government sponsored entities and agencies	\$ 2,053,851	\$ 2,053,851	\$ -	-
State and municipal bonds-tax-free	9,785,758	-	9,785,758	-
Residential mortgage-backed securities	7,474,597	-	7,474,597	-
Total investment securities available-for-sale	\$ 19,314,206	\$ 2,053,851	\$ 17,260,355	-

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CLARION COUNTY COMMUNITY BANK

For the Years Ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

NOTE 17 – FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Assets measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis are summarized below:

Description	December 31, 2012 Carrying Value	(Level 1) Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets	(Level 2) Significant Other Observable Inputs	(Level 3) Significant Unobservable Inputs
Other real estate owned:				
Commercial real estate	\$ 155,000	\$ -	\$ -	155,000
Impaired loans:				
Commercial	\$ 9,000	\$ -	\$ -	9,000
Commercial real estate	320,000	-	-	320,000
Consumer:				
Auto	13,000	-	-	13,000
Other	4,000	-	-	4,000

Description	December 31, 2011 Carrying Value	(Level 1) Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets	(Level 2) Significant Other Observable Inputs	(Level 3) Significant Unobservable Inputs
Other real estate owned:				
Commercial real estate	\$ 257,000	\$ -	\$ -	257,000
Residential real estate	60,000	-	-	60,000
Impaired loans:				
Commercial	\$ 40,000	\$ -	\$ -	40,000
Commercial real estate	719,000	-	-	719,000
Consumer:				
Auto	14,000	-	-	14,000
Other	2,000	-	-	2,000

Impaired loans, which are measured for impairment using the fair value of the collateral for collateral dependent loans, had a recorded investment of \$583,000, with a valuation allowance of \$237,000 at December 31, 2012, resulting in an additional provision for loan losses of \$94,000 for the year ending December 31, 2012. At December 31, 2011, impaired loans had a carrying amount of \$1,097,000, with a valuation allowance of \$322,000, resulting in an additional provision for loan losses of \$270,000 for the year ending December 31, 2011.

Other real estate owned which is measured at the lower of carrying or fair value less costs to sell had a carrying amount of \$155,000 at December 31, 2012 after writedowns of \$102,000 during 2012. At December 31, 2011, other real estate owned had a carrying amount of \$317,000 after writedowns of \$25,000 during 2011.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CLARION COUNTY COMMUNITY BANK

For the Years Ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

NOTE 17 – FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

The following table presents quantitative information about level 3 fair value measurements for financial instruments measured at fair value on a non-recurring basis at December 31, 2012:

	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Valuation Techniques</u>	<u>Unobservable Inputs</u>	<u>Weighted Average</u>
Impaired loans:				
Commercial real estate	\$ 320,000	Sales comparison approach	Adjustment for differences between comparable sales	42%
Commercial	\$ 9,000	Sales comparison approach	Adjustment for differences between comparable sales	15%
Residential real estate	\$ 16,000	Sales comparison approach	Adjustment for differences between comparable sales	15%
Consumer:				
Auto	\$ 13,000	Sales comparison approach	Adjustment for differences between comparable sales	15%
Other	\$ 4,000	Sales comparison approach	Adjustment for differences between comparable sales	15%
Other real estate owned:				
Commercial	\$ 155,000	Sales agreement	None	0%

The carrying amount and estimated fair values of financial instruments were as follows:

	<u>2012 Carrying Amount</u>	<u>2012 Fair Value</u>	<u>2011 Carrying Amount</u>	<u>2011 Fair Value</u>
Financial assets:				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 7,748,782	\$ 7,748,782	\$ 4,647,618	\$ 4,647,618
Certificates of deposit	2,340,000	2,349,126	2,342,000	2,349,026
Securities available for sale	25,132,270	25,132,270	19,314,206	19,314,206
Restricted bank stock	417,200	N/A	328,600	N/A
Loans receivable, net	84,002,854	84,612,611	89,326,348	89,935,575
Accrued interest receivable	390,940	390,940	386,292	386,292
Financial liabilities:				
Deposits	(110,139,917)	(110,698,395)	(107,948,075)	(108,697,505)
Accrued interest payable	(85,807)	(85,807)	(107,436)	(107,436)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CLARION COUNTY COMMUNITY BANK

For the Years Ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

NOTE 17 – FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

The methods and assumptions, not previously presented, used to estimate fair value are described as follows:

Carrying amount is the estimated fair value for cash and cash equivalents, accrued interest receivable and payable, demand deposits, and variable rate loans or deposits that reprice frequently and fully. The methods for determining the fair values for securities available for sale were described previously. For certificates of deposit, fixed rate loans or deposits and for variable rate loans or deposits with infrequent repricing or repricing limits, fair value is based on discounted cash flows using current market rates applied to the estimated life and credit risk. It was not practicable to determine the fair value of restricted stock due to restrictions placed on its transferability. The fair value of off-balance-sheet items is not considered material.

NOTE 18 – EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE

The factors used in the earnings per common share computation follows:

	<u>2012</u>	<u>2011</u>
Basic		
Net income	\$ <u>1,052,046</u>	\$ <u>1,083,150</u>
Weighted average shares outstanding	<u>1,661,255</u>	<u>1,661,255</u>
Basic earnings per share	\$ <u>0.63</u>	\$ <u>0.65</u>
Diluted		
Net income	\$ <u>1,052,046</u>	\$ <u>1,083,150</u>
Weighted average shares outstanding for basic earnings per share	1,661,255	1,661,255
Add: Dilutive effects of assumed exercises of stock options	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Average shares and dilutive potential common shares	<u>1,661,255</u>	<u>1,661,255</u>
Dilutive earnings per share	\$ <u>0.63</u>	\$ <u>0.65</u>

Stock options for 296,945 and 310,921 shares of common stock were not considered in computing diluted earnings per share for 2012 and 2011, respectively, because they were antidilutive.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CLARION COUNTY COMMUNITY BANK

For the Years Ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

NOTE 19 – ACCUMULATED OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

The following is a summary of the accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) balances, net of tax:

	<u>Balance at December 31, 2011</u>	<u>Current Period Change</u>	<u>Balance at December 31, 2012</u>
Unrealized gains on securities available for sale	\$ 285,345	\$ 256,239	\$ 541,584
Unamortized prior service cost on supplemental retirement plan	<u>(78,672)</u>	<u>4,752</u>	<u>(73,920)</u>
Total	<u>\$ 206,673</u>	<u>\$ 260,991</u>	<u>\$ 467,664</u>